
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 9
th
 Apr 

2014 

7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when th
[...]
e Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 
 

Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 

 

 

9th April 2014 

7pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 

Roger Hill 
Wanda King 
Brenda Quinney 
Yvonne Smith 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 12th March 2014.   
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting) 
  

5. Planning Application 
2013/289/FUL - Land off 
Dixon Close, Enfield, 
Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of 39 
dwellings comprising 37 houses with a mix of 2, 3 and 4 
bedrooms and 2 no. 2 bedroom bungalows. 
 
Applicant:  Mr N Laight 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Abbey Ward)  
 
 

(Pages 5 - 22)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

9th April 2014 
 

 

6. Planning Application 
2013/302/FUL - 
Haversham House, 327 
Bromsgrove Road, 
Webheath, Redditch B97 
4NH  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of an 8 
bedroom and sitting room single storey extension, a single-
storey laundry extension and associated site works.  
 
Applicant:  Mr B P Sinha 
 
(Report attached – site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(West Ward)  

(Pages 23 - 30)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Planning Application 
2013/336/FUL - 120 
Plymouth Road, 
Southcrest, Redditch B97 
4PA  

To consider a Planning Application for a two-storey side 
extension, conservatory to the rear, new garage to front of 
the property, and extension of existing tarmac driveway with 
tarmac or block paving. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Steven Male 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 31 - 36)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Planning Application 
2013/341/OUT - Unit 81 
Arthur Street,  Lakeside, 
Redditch  

To consider an Outline Planning Application for the 
demolition of an existing building and erection of new 1700 
sq.m B2 Unit.  
 
Applicant:  Samuel Taylor Ltd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

(Pages 37 - 44)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

9th April 2014 
 

 

9. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 
  

10. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

12th March 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Roger Hill, 
Brenda Quinney, Yvonne Smith and Pat Witherspoon (substituting for 
Councillor Wanda King) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
 

87. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Wanda King.  
 
 

88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

89. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the 12th February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

90. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Update report relating to Application to be considered were 
received and noted.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

12th March 2014 

 
 

91. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/179/OUT –  
LAND OPPOSITE THE FOXLYDIATE,  
BIRCHFIELD ROAD, WEBHEATH, REDDITCH  
 
Outline residential development for 29 no. dwellings 
with associated garaging and parking, access, roads,  
drainage and other accommodation works.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Jonathan Tomlinson 
 
Mr P Frost, objector, and Mr A Williams, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Outline Planning 
Permission, subject to: 
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation to ensure the following provision: 
 

a) the on-site provision of affordable housing; 
 

b) a financial contribution for the provision of 
highways; 

 
c) a financial contribution for the provision of 

education; 
 
d) a financial contribution for the provision of waste 

management; 
 
e) a financial contribution for open space provision; 
 
f) a financial contribution for playing pitch 

provision; 
 
g) a financial contribution for children’s play 

provision; 
 

h) a landscape management plan for the open space 
provided on site;  

 
2) the Conditions and informatives as detailed on pages 16 

to 20 of the main report; and 

Agenda Item 3Page 2



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

12th March 2014 

 
 
3) the following additional condition: 

 
“13. Prior to the development hereby approved 

commencing, full details of the recommended 
works set out in the Flood Risk Assessment, 
dated February 2013, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The development shall then be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details 
before the development is first brought into use. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is 

provided with a satisfactory means of 
surface water drainage and in 
accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.” 

 
(Officers reported on a late consultee response of no objections 
from Bromsgrove District Council and further information on an 
agreed highway contribution in respect of the Section 106 
Agreement.  Members also noted the need for an additional 
Condition in relation to surface water drainage, all as detailed in the 
Update Report provided to Members and the public gallery prior to 
the commencement of the meeting.) 
 
(In accordance with Council’s procedure for Planning Committee, 
Councillor Yvonne Smith took no part in the debate or voting on this 
matter as she had arrived for the meeting after the commencement 
of the Officers presentation.) 
 
  

92. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/289/FUL –  
LAND OFF DIXON CLOSE, ENFIELD, REDDITCH  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a decision on this matter be DEFERRED for the Committee to 
undertake a Site Visit.  
 
(Further to the Officers presentation and consideration of the 
Application, the Committee considered that a Site Visit would be of 
benefit, in relation to proposed access and traffic matters.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

12th March 2014 

 
 

93. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/023/FUL –  
PARKING AREAS - ECKINGTON CLOSE,  
WOODROW, REDDITCH  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to the expiry of the consultation period on 24th March 
2014 with no new material considerations raised, and subject 
to the Conditions detailed on Page 41 of the main report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

>>>>>>>>>>>>>.. 
            CHAIR 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 4



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th April 2014
 _________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
 units and 
intermediate affordable housing and therefore this issue is considered to have been 
addressed. 
 
Planning Obligation required 
The size of the proposed development is above the policy threshold for requiring 
contributions which should be sought via a planning obligation which in this case would 
cover: 

Agenda Item 5Page 14



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th April 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

• A contribution towards playing pitches, play areas and open space in the area, due to 
increased demand/requirement from future residents, is required in compliance with 
the SPD. 

• A contribution to provide refuse and re-cycling bins for the new development in 
accordance with Policy WCS.17 of the adopted Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy 

• A contribution towards County education facilities. The County have confirmed that 
there is a need in this area to take contributions towards three schools: Holyoakes 
Field First School, Birchensale Middle and Trinity High School 

• The provision of 12 units on the site to be restricted to affordable housing in 
perpetuity 

 
At the time of writing, the planning obligation is in draft form. 
 
Conclusion 
Officers consider that this detailed application is wholly acceptable having regards to the 
sites constraints and all other material considerations.  Approval of this application would 
meet some of the demonstrated housing need in the Borough.  The proposal is 
considered to comply with the planning policy framework and is unlikely to cause harm to 
amenity or safety. Subject to the satisfactory completion of the planning obligation, this 
application can be recommended for approval.  
  
RECOMMENDATION: 

Officers are seeking an either/or resolution from Members in this case as follows, in that 
officers would carry out whichever of the two recommendations below applied: 

1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:  

a)  The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open 
space, pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted 
SPD 

* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
wheelie bins for the new development  

* Contributions are paid to the County Council towards County education 
facilities in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 

* 12 units on the site are restricted to affordable housing in perpetuity 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th April 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

and 

b)  Conditions and informatives below: 

1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this 
permission. 

  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to the commencement of development details of the form, colour and 

finish of the materials to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policy 
B(BE).13  of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.  

 
 3) No development shall take place until full details of
[...]
________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 7) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing 
with this planning application through pre-application advice and discussion. 

2. a)  In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed by the 
end of May 2014, Members are asked to delegate authority to officers 
to refuse the application on the basis that without the planning 
obligation the proposed development would be contrary to policy and 
therefore unacceptable due to the resultant detrimental impacts it 
would cause to community infrastructure by a lack of provision for 
their improvements, and that none of the dwellings could be 
restricted to use for affordable housing in line with current policy 
requirements; and 

 b)  In the event of a refusal on this ground and the applicant 
resubmitting the same or a very similar planning application with a 
completed legal agreement attached, authority be delegated to the 
Head of Planning & Regeneration to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the conditions stated above as amended in any relevant 
subsequent update paper or by Members at the meeting 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application is 
classified as ‘major’; the recommendation is that permission be granted subject to a 
planning obligation and because two or more objections have been received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



Page 22



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th April 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2013/302/FUL 
 

Erection of an 8-bedroom & sitting room single storey extension, a single-storey 
laundry extension and associated site works 
 
Haversham House, 327 B
[...]
 found on the WRS website. 
  
 2) The application site lies within 250m of 4 areas of unknown filled ground the 

closest being 20m from the site boundary. Given that the application is for an 
extension, gas protection measures should match those measures in place in the 
existing property.  If there are no gas protection measures in the existing property 
there is no need to incorporate gas protection measures in the extension.  The 
applicant may wish to undertake a landfill gas survey for their own piece of mind. 

  
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 30



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th April 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2013/336/FUL 
 

Two storey side extension, rear balconies, conservatory to the rear, new garage to 
the front of the property, and extend existing tarmac driveway with tarmac or block 
paving. 
 
120 Plymouth Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4PA 
 
District: 
Applicant: 

Southcrest  
Mr Steven Male 

Expiry Date: 17th December 2013 
Ward: CENTRAL 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Email: sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The site comprises of a detached dwelling with a front garden facing south east and a 
sizeable rear garden facing north west.  
 
Planning permission was granted in 2008 for a two storey rear extension, conservatory 
and porch. Whilst the two storey rear extension has been built in accordance with the 
approved plans, the extension that has been built where the approved conservatory 
would have been is different in design and scale to that shown
[...]
ear wall of the proposed side extension. The design comprises of a flat roof with a 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th April 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

glazed lantern roof in the middle. This aspect of the development would breach the 60 
degree guide by approximately 1 metre; however, due to the mainly flat roof design of the 
conservatory it is unlikely to have a detrimental impact on the amenities of the 
neighbouring occupiers. 
 
Garage and drive 
The driveway is proposed to be widened and finished in tarmac or brick pavers and a 
new garage is proposed to be erected in the front garden area. The garage would be 
approximately 4 metres in height overall but would be partly built into the land in order to 
reduce its impact on the streetscene. A similar garage has been built on a property 
opposite to the site in the front garden area. Highway Network Control has no objection to 
the proposal. Comments have been made by neighbouring occupiers in respect to this 
element of the proposed development; however, officers consider that the design of the 
garage is such that its impact on the streetscene would be minimal as it would be set 
back approximately 6 metres from the front boundary of the site and is similar in 
character to others in the streetscene. 
 
Conclusion 
The amendments made to the scheme have helped to address concerns raised by 
neighbouring occupiers and it is considered that the amended plans would have less 
impact on the neighbours concerned. The proposal would comply with policies B(BE).13 
and B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3, although it is accepted that the 
proposal would not fully comply with the SPG on Encouraging Good Design in respect to 
the 60 degree guide, however, due to its design, the potential impact of the conservatory  
on the neighbo
[...]
and driveway that 

enables permeable drainage to prevent potential flood risk and in accordance with 
Policy B(BE).19 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
Informatives 
 
 1) This planning permission does not authorise the applicant to carry out works within 

the publicly maintained highway since such works can only be carried out by the 
County Councils Approved Contractor following the issue of a licence under 
Section 184 and 278 or the Highways Act, 1980. 

  
 The applicant should contact Worcestershire County Councils Highway Network 

Control Manager, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP (telephone 
0845 607 2005), regarding the issue of the necessary license authorising the 
access works to be carried out by the County Councils Approved Contractor at the 
applicants expense. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



Page 36



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th April 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2013/341/OUT 
 

Outline permission for the demolition of an existing building and erection of new 
1700 sq m B2 unit 
 
Unit 81, Arthur Street, Redditch, Worcestershire 
 
District: 
Applicant: 

Lakeside  
Samuel Taylor Ltd 

Expiry Date: 19th February 2014 
Ward: LODGE PARK 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Email: sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The site comprises a single storey brick building that has been used for warehouse 
purposes and office use. The site is a prominent corner location with two separate 
vehicular access points onto Arthur Street. The site has a d
[...]
em 8Page 43



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th April 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 2) For clarification, plans submitted as part of the planning application are indicative 
only and may be subject to change at the reserved matters stage. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Planning Application 2013/289/FUL - Land off Dixon Close, Enfield, Redditch
	6 Planning Application 2013/302/FUL - Haversham House, 327 Bromsgrove Road, Webheath, Redditch B97 4NH
	7 Planning Application 2013/336/FUL - 120 Plymouth Road, Southcrest, Redditch B97 4PA
	8 Planning Application 2013/341/OUT - Unit 81 Arthur Street,  Lakeside, Redditch



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

9th April 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), and Councillors Brandon Clayton 
(substituting for Councillor Roger Hill), Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, 
Michael Chalk, Wanda King, Brenda Quinney and Yvonne Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Ailith Rutt and Sharron Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

94. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Roger Hill and Alan Mason.  
 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

96. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th 
March 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 
 

97. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The two Update reports relating to the Applications to be 
considered were received and noted.  
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th April 2014 

 

98. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/289/FUL –  
LAND OFF DIXON CLOSE, ENFIELD, REDDITCH  
 
Erection of 39 dwellings comprising  
37 houses with a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bedrooms,  
and 2 no. 2 bedroom bungalows.  
 
Applicant:  Mr N Laight  
 
The following individuals addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s Public Speaking rules:  
 
Mr J Lorento – objector 
Mrs D Treasure – objector 
Mr B Jones – objector  
Mr N Laight – applicant 
 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 

1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 
Obligation ensuring that: 
 
a) contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 

respect to off-site open space, pitches and 
equipped play in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted SPD; 

 
b) contributions are paid to the Borough Council 

towards the provision of wheelie bins for the new 
development; 

 
c) contributions are paid to the County Council 

towards County education facilities in 
accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD; 

 
d) 12 units on the site be restricted to affordable 

housing in perpetuity; 
 

2) the Conditions and informatives as detailed on pages 
16 to 21 of the main report;  
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th April 2014 

 

3) the following additional Conditions: 
 
“15)    During the course of development works and final 

fitting out, access to and egress from the site for 
all construction traffic, contractors and deliveries 
shall be via the Enfield Industrial Estate.   

 
 No development traffic shall access the site via 

Dixon Close unless first agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason:  In the interests of nearby residential 

amenity in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3; 

 
 16)     Prior to the Commencement of Development, 

details of an emergency access to the site via the 
Enfield Industrial Estate shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The emergency access works approved 
shall be implemented prior to the completion of 
development works on the site. This access point 
shall be kept available for use by emergency 
vehicles in perpetuity. 

 
 Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity 

and in order to provide safe and convenient 
emergency access to the site in accordance with 
Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No.3. 

           
 17)    The approved emergency access shall be kept 

available as a secondary access / egress for 
construction traffic, contractors and deliveries 
during the construction period. Upon completion 
of development works this access shall be used 
for emergency vehicles only. 

 
 Reason:  To allow a secondary access would 

allow all construction vehicles to access the site 
at all times via the Enfield Industrial Estate without 
having to access via Windsor Road, thereby 
safeguarding residential amenity in accordance 
with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.3”;    

 and  

 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th April 2014 

 

4) a) In the event that the Section 106 Planning 
Obligation cannot be completed by the end of 
May 2014,  authority be delegated to Officers to 
REFUSE the application on the basis that without 
the planning obligation the proposed 
development would be contrary to policy and 
therefore unacceptable due to the resultant 
detrimental impacts it would cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their 
improvements, and that none of the dwellings 
could be restricted to use for affordable housing 
in line with current policy requirements; and 
 

 b)  In the event of a refusal on this ground and the 
Applicant re-submitting the same or a very 
similar Planning Application with a completed 
Legal agreement attached, authority be delegated 
to the Head of Planning & Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission, subject to the 
conditions and informatives as stated in 2) and 3 
above.  

 
(Officers reported on matters relating to vehicular access to and 
from the development site, additional comments received from the 
County Highways Engineer and Officer views on the need to 
impose an additional condition, all as detailed in the two separate 
Update reports provided for Members and the public gallery prior to 
the meeting.  
  
Officers also reported on the potential for an emergency vehicle 
access into the development in perpetuity that would be separate to 
the proposed access via Dixon Close for residential vehicles.    In 
considering this additional information Members were of the view 
that an additional access, specifically for emergency vehicles only 
would alleviated some of the concerns in terms of vehicle access 
from Dixon Close.  A further suggestion that the suggested 
separate emergency access could potentially be used in addition to 
the Enfield Industrial Estate access for the duration of the 
construction period was also supported.   
 
The Committee therefore agreed to impose three additional 
Conditions relating to access and egress from the Site, as detailed 
at Resolution 3. 15), 16) and 17)  above.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th April 2014 

 

99. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/302/FUL –  
HAVERSHAM HOUSE, 327 BROMSGROVE ROAD,  
WEBHEATH, REDDITCH B97 4NH  
 
Erection of an 8 bedroom and sitting room  
single-storey extension, a single-storey  
laundry extension and associated site works.  
 
Applicant Mr B P Sinha 
RESOLVED that  
 
a decision on this matter be DEFERRED for Officers to seek 
further information in regard to proposed parking requirements 
and the Nursing Home’s current classification.   
 
  

100. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/336/FUL –  
120 PLYMOUTH ROAD, SOUTHCREST,  
REDDITCH B97 4PA  
 
Two-storey side extension, rear balconies,  
conservatory to the rear, new garage to the  
front of the property, and extend existing  
tarmac driveway with tarmac or block paving 
 
Applicant:  Mr Steven Male 
 
 
Mr D Moran, objector addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules.   Mr Male, the applicant, withdrew his request 
to speak to the application.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
“The overall design of the extension including its height, bulk 
and location would result in an overlarge, overbearing and 
obtrusive form of development. The cumulative effect of this 
extension combined with previous extensions to the property 
would result in a development that would be over-intensive 
which would be considered inappropriate with its 
surroundings. In addition, the extent of the development close 
to the side boundary would be overbearing having a 
detrimental impact on the amenities of the neighbouring 
occupiers.   As such, the proposal is considered to be contrary 
to policies B(BE).13 and B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

9th April 2014 

 

Local Plan No.3, the Borough of Redditch Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) on Encouraging Good Design, and 
good design principles set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework.     
            
(In considering the Officer’s report and additional information 
provided in relation to a letter of objection received subsequent to a 
re-consultation on amended plans and Officers responses, as 
detailed in the Update report provided to the Committee and the 
public gallery prior to the meeting, Members expressed a number of 
concerns in relation to the size and overall design of the proposal 
which they considered would be overlarge within the context of the 
residential property and previous extensions to the property and 
have a detrimental impact on neighbouring occupiers and general 
surroundings.  In view of these concerns, the Committee voted to 
refuse the application, on which Officers had recommended 
approval, for the reason detailed in the resolution above.)     
 
 

101. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/341/OUT – 
UNIT 81 ARTHUR STREET,  LAKESIDE, REDDITCH  
 
Outline Permission for the demolition of an existing  
building and erection of new 1700 sq. m. B2 Unit. 
 
Applicant – Samuel Taylor Ltd  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Outline Planning Permission be GRANTED, 
subject to the Conditions and Informatives set out in the main 
report.  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.57 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………. 
            CHAIR  


